
 

6

 

f

O

E

 

1

0

 

(R-2023-61)

COR. COPY

RESOL

UTION NU

MBER R

- 31

42

77

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE

 

AUG 0 9 2022

A RESOL

UTION

 OF THE COUN

CIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN

 DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS

DESIGNEE, TO ISSUE ONE OR MORE CHANGE ORDERS

TO THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH FLA

TIRON

WEST, INC. (K-21-1807-DBB-3-A) FOR THE MORENA PUMP

STATION AS NECESSARY TO ADDRESS THE

DEWATERING CHANGED CONDITION

 FOR A TOTAL

COMBINED AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $20,000,000.

WHEREAS, on A

pril 2

8, 2021, the

 City of San

 Diego 

(City) en

tered

 into

 con

struc

tion

contr

act K-21-180

1-DBB-3-A with Fl

atiron 

West, In

c. (Co

ntract

or) for th

e Moren

a Pum

p

Statio

n for a

n amount 

not to

 exce

ed $110

,386,350 (Contrac

t) as

 autho

rized

 by S

an D

iego

Resol

utio

n R-3 12062; 

and

WHEREAS, the

 Contra

ct was for 9

25 working

 days

 with a Notice

 to Pro

ceed

 (NTP) date

ofJu

ne 

14, 2021

; an

d

WHEREAS, the

 Morena

 Pump St

ation pro

ject in

cludes

, but

 is no

t limited to

, the

demolitio

n of exist

ing facilit

ies at 

the p

ropo

sed 

Moren

a Pum

p St

ation

 site

 as well a

s con

stru

ction

of a ne

w 37.7 million

 gallo

ns pe

r day

 (MGD) Moren

a Wastew

ater

 Pum

p Sta

tion

 fa

cility

. The

facility

 inclu

des od

or con

trol syst

ems; an 

electr

ical bu

ildin

g; a scre

ening 

facil

ity; a h

igh pu

rity

oxyge

n syst

em; a mainten

ance b

uildin

g; 48-

inch, 60-inc

h, an

d 66-in

ch div

ersion and 

overflow

sewers; 

three

 dive

rsio

n stru

cture

s with slide

 gate

s; and

 one

 junc

tion

 stru

cture

 on Fria

rs R

oad

(Projec

t); a

nd

WHEREAS, the m

ajority

 of the p

ump stati

on sup

port infras

tructure

 is un

dergr

ound

 and

belo

w the 

water 

table

, nec

essita

ting dewateri

ng to 

lower th

e water

 tabl

e fo

r co

nstruc

tion

; and

-PAGE 1 OF 4-



(R-2023-61)

CO

R. C

O

PY

WHEREAS, the

 con

stru

ctio

n effor

t is 

exp

eri

enc

ing

 dew

ate

ring

 flow

 ra

tes 

gre

ater

 than

ant

icip

ate

d d

urin

g t

he 

des

ign

 an

d C

ont

rac

t b

id ph

ase

; an

d

WHEREAS, the

 Cont

ract

 sp

ecifi

cati

ons

 sta

ted

 that

 th

e Cont

ract

or 

sha

ll as

sum

e a

dew

ate

rin

g s

yst

em

 ca

pa

city

 o

f 860,0

00 

gal

lon

s pe

r d

ay,

 how

eve

r th

e a

ctu

al f

ow ra

te 

has

sig

nific

ant

ly ex

cee

ded

 tha

t am

oun

t; a

nd

WHEREAS, C

ont

ract

or 

has

 pe

rfor

med m

od

ific

atio

ns i

nc

ludi

ng up

siz

ing

 of eq

uip

men

t to

the 

dew

ater

ing

 sy

stem

 in att

em

pts 

to in

crea

se the 

disc

har

ge flow

 rat

e an

d l

ower

 the 

w

ater 

tab

le,

all 

of whic

h hav

e p

rov

en ine

ffec

tive

; an

d

WHEREAS, th

e ex

ces

sive 

flo

w ra

te h

as re

sulte

d in

 a ch

ang

ed con

dit

ion to th

e C

ontra

ct

that

 im

pac

ts t

he P

roje

ct's 

sch

edul

e an

d t

he C

ont

ract

or'

s ab

ility to m

eet t

he o

ver

all 

Pure 

Water

Prog

ram

 sch

edu

le; a

nd

WHEREAS, del

ays 

to the

 Projec

t ca

n resu

lt in del

ays 

to the

 Pur

e W

ate

r Pro

gram

sche

dule

; and

WHEREA

S, th

is a

ctio

n will a

utho

riz

e the

 Mayo

r, or

 his 

desi

gn

ee, 

to e

xec

ute 

one

 or 

more

con

stru

ctio

n cha

nge

 ord

ers

 to the

 Contr

act

 for 

a to

tal 

am

oun

t no

t to 

exc

eed 

$20,0

00,000 to c

ove

r

the

 ad

dit

ion

al 

cos

ts n

ece

ssa

ry to ad

dre

ss t

he u

nfore

see

n c

ond

itio

ns th

at 

were 

en

coun

tere

d du

rin

g

const

ructio

n; an

d

WHEREAS, the

 add

itio

nal f

unds

 will, a

mong

 oth

er t

hing

s, co

ver

 bac

kfilli

ng e

xisti

ng

exc

ava

tion

 from

 ele

vat

ion 0.0

0 Mean 

Sea 

Lev

el (M

SL

) to el

evat

ion 1

0.0

0 M

SL

, rem

ov

ing th

e

exis

ting

 sh

orin

g sy

stem

, in

stal

ling o

f sec

ant 

pile

 and je

t gr

out

ing 

floo

r, re

-exc

ava

ting

 from

elev

atio

n 0.0

0 M

SL

 to ele

vat

ion

 10

.00 M

SL, rem

ovi

ng

 of inte

rna

l br

ac

ing

, res

hor

ing

 the

 hyd

ro-

modi

fica

tio

n ta

nk at 

elev

atio

n -2

.00 M

SL

; de

molis

hin

g 1

40 lin

ea

r fee

t o

f sec

ant 

wall 

from

-PAGE 2 OF 4-



(R-2023-61)

COR. COPY

elev

atio

n 10

.00 MSL

 to ele

vati

on -2.

00 MSL

 for

 inst

allat

ion

 of the

 hy

dro

-mod

ifi

cat

ion tan

k, a

nd

rem

ovin

g th

e de

water

ing sys

tem

, as

 well a

s th

e C

ontr

act

or' s an

d su

bcon

trac

tors

' time-re

late

d

ove

rhea

d cos

ts du

e to

 impac

ts to

 crit

ical

 path

; an

d

WHEREAS, th

e Offic

e ofth

e City Attor

ney

 has 

drafted

 thi

s re

solu

tion b

ased

 on the

inform

ation

 pro

vide

d by

 City s

taff with the 

unde

rstan

din

g that

 thi

s infor

mati

on is

 complet

e, tr

ue,

and acc

urat

e; N

OW, THEREFO

RE,

BE IT RESOL

VED, by 

the C

ounc

il of the

 City of San

 Diego,

 as foll

ows:

1. 

The M

ayor

 or h

is de

signe

e is a

utho

rized

 to exe

cute o

ne o

r more 

chan

ge or

ders 

to

the C

ontr

act as

 nec

essar

y to cov

er th

e add

ition

al cos

ts as

soci

ated w

ith the 

dew

aterin

g ch

anged

cond

ition

 for a

 tota

l am

oun

t no

t to exc

eed $

20,000,000.

2. 

The

 Chief Fin

anci

al O

fficer

 is a

utho

rize

d to e

xpe

nd an a

dditio

nal am

ount

 not t

o

exce

ed $20,000,000 from

 CIP ALA

00001 Pu

re W

ater 

hase

 1 (B-21061, PW

 Moren

a

Wastew

ater

 Pum

p St

ation

), Fu

nd 7

00009, M

etro S

ewer C

IP, for on

e or 

more ch

ang

e ord

ers for

the c

onst

ructi

on of the M

oren

a Pu

mp Sta

tion

, con

ting

ent u

pon the 

Chie

f Fina

ncia

l Officer

furn

ishin

g one

 or m

ore c

erti

ficate

s cer

tify

ing

 that

 fund

s ne

cessa

ry fo

r exp

end

itur

e are

, or

 will be

,

on dep

osit

 with the

 City Treas

urer

.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELL

IOTT, City A

ttorn

ey

By

 

s A

dam

 R. W

an

der

Adam R. Wander

Depu

ty City 

Attor

ney

ARW:cw

7/25/2022

8/3/2022 COR. COPY

Or. Dept: E&

CP

CC No.: N/A

Doc. No.: 3041664

-PAGE 3 OF 4-



(R-2023-61)

COR. COPY

I certify that th

e foregoing

 Resolution

 was pass

ed by the Council of the City of Sa

n Diego, at this

meeting of

 

AUG 0

1 022

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk

Approved:

 

8/8

2--

(date)

n.4  

Deputy City Clerk

r rnlh¿ò +6 1 a o

Vetoed:

(date)

 

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

-PAGE 4 OF 4-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on

 

AU

G 

O 1

 2

02

2 

,

 

by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas

 

Nays

 

Not Present

 

Recused

Joe LaCava

Jennifer Campbell    

Stephen Whitburn

. Monica Montgomery Steppe 0 U u 

Marni von Wilpert 0 l  

Chris Cate Ø   

Raul A. Campillo

Vivian Moreno Z   

Sean Elo-Rivera   U U

Date of final passage

 

AUG 0 9 2022

(Please no

te: When a res

olution i

s approve

d by the Mayor, th

e date 

of final passage

 is the

date the appro

ved resolut

ion was re

turned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND

City Clerk fThe City of San Diego, California.

By

, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San 

Diego, Califor

nia

Resolution Number R-

 

3

1

4

2

7

7


